

NO. 32870-8-III

Consolidated with No. 329909

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
OCT 15, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

APOLINAR PEREZ GOMEZ,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
ANSWERS TO THE THREE ISSUES SET OUT IN THE CONSOLIDATED PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION-APPEAL “A”, “B”, “C”, “E” AND PRP “A”, “C”. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE</u>	10
<u>APPEAL ISSUE “C” and “D” PLEA NEGOTIATIONS</u>	16
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “B” FROM CONSOLIDATED PRP PETITIONER WAS NOT INFORMED OF RIGHT TO APPEAL</u>	20
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	24
APPENDIX A	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Griffin v. Department of Social & Health Servs.,
91 Wn.2d 616, 590 P.2d 816 (1979)..... 17

In re Personal Restraint of Benn, 134 Wn.2d 868,
952 P.2d 116 (1998) 11, 21

In re Pers. Restraint of Cashaw, 123 Wn.2d 138,
866 P.2d 8 (1994) 8

In re Personal Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802,
792 P.2d 506 (1990) 11

In re Personal Restraint of Dalluge, 162 Wn.2d 814,
177 P.3d 675 (2008) 8

In re Personal Restraint of Krier, 108 Wn.App. 31,
29 P.3d 720 (2001) 11

In re Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011)..... 8

In re Personal Restraint of Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086,
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 958, 113 S.Ct.421, 121 L.Ed.2d 344 (1992).. 11, 21

In re Pers. Restraint of Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91,
___ P.3d ___ (2015)12-15, 17

Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane,
155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)..... 20

State v. Alden, 73 Wn.2d 360, 438 P.2d 620 (1968)..... 16-17

State v. Cater, 186 Wn.App. 384, 345 P.3d 843 (2015)22-23

State v. Cross, 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)..... 23

State v. Cunningham, 23 Wn.App. 826, 598 P.2d 756 (1979) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Holm</u> , 91 Wn.App. 429, 957 P.2d 1278 (1998).....	19
<u>State v. Moon</u> , 108 Wn.App. 59, 29 P.3d 734 (2001)	23
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	23
<u>State v. Perkins</u> , 108 Wn.2d 212, 737 P.2d 250 (1987).....	23
<u>State v. Sandoval</u> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Saylors</u> , 70 Wn.2d 7, 422 P.2d 477 (1966).....	22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998)	23
<u>State v. Wiley</u> , 26 Wn.App. 422, 613 P.2d 549 (1980)	22
<u>Thomas v. Lehman</u> , 138 Wn.App. 618, 158 P.3d 86 (2007).....	20
 Federal Cases	
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238, 23 L.Ed.2d 274, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969)	22
<u>Chaidez v. United States</u> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1103, 185 L.Ed.2d 149 (2013).....	13
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010).....	11, 13,15,17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	14, 15
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Rules and Statutes

RAP 10.3(b)	3
RAP 16.4	7, 9
RAP 16.4(c)	8, 9
RAP 16.7(a)(2)(i)	11, 21
RCW10.40.200	12-13
RCW 10.73.090(1)	12
RCW 10.73.100(6)	12-13
